

Nos. 20–13730, 20–14067

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DONNA CURLING, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

Consolidated Appeals From The United States District Court For The Northern  
District Of Georgia, Case No. 1:17–CV–02989–AT—Hon. Amy Totenberg

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES  
COALITION FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE, LAURA DIGGES,  
WILLIAM DIGGES III, RICARDO DAVIS, & MEGAN MISSETT**

---

ROBERT A. MCGUIRE, III  
ROBERT MCGUIRE LAW FIRM  
113 Cherry Street, PMB 86685  
Seattle, WA 98104  
T: (253) 267-8530

BRUCE P. BROWN  
BRUCE P. BROWN LAW LLC  
1123 Zonolite Road NE, Suite 6  
Atlanta, GA 30306  
T: (404) 881-0700

*Counsel for Plaintiff–Appellee Coalition for Good Governance*

CARY ICHTER  
ICHTER DAVIS LLC  
3340 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 1530  
Atlanta, GA 30326  
T: (404) 869-7600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellees Laura Digges, William Digges III,  
Ricardo Davis, and Megan Missett*

JUNE 2, 2021

---

**CIP AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIP AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....v

STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES. xi

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION AND APPELLATE  
JURISDICTION..... xi

    A. Basis for the District Court’s Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... xi

    B. Basis for the Court of Appeals’ Jurisdiction ..... xiii

    C. Dates Establishing Timeliness of this Appeal.....xv

    D. Finality Information Required by Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(D).....xv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    A. Nature Of The Case .....5

    B. Course of Proceedings And Dispositions In The Court Below .....5

    C. Statement Of The Facts ..... 13

    D. Standard Or Scope Of Review For Each Contention..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....20

ARGUMENT ..... 21

    I. Coalition Plaintiffs Have Standing To Sue ..... 21

        A. Coalition Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint .....22

B.	Coalition Plaintiffs’ First Supplemental Complaint .....	24
C.	State Defendants Arguments Are Meritless.....	26
II.	The Pollbook Order Should Be Affirmed .....	33
A.	The Specific Relief Granted By The Pollbook Order Is Within The Scope Of Coalition Plaintiffs’ Two Operative Complaints .....	33
B.	The Pollbook Order Is Correct On The Merits.....	37
C.	The Pollbook Order Grants Permissible Relief .....	51
III.	The Scanner Appeal Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Jurisdiction	53
IV.	No Other Issues Are Properly Before This Court On Appeal .....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	29
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	38
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	50
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5, 28, 35
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	38
<i>Camp Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	23, 31
<i>Campbell v. Rainbow City</i> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Carillon Imps., Ltd. v. Frank Pesce Int’l Grp., Ltd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Chavarria v. Intergro, Inc.</i> , 815 F. App’x 375 (11th Cir. 2020).....	37

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	39
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	31, 39
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	38, 45, 46
<i>Curling v. Worley</i> , 761 F. App'x 927 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8, 52
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 37, 38, 39
<i>E &amp; T Realty v. Strickland</i> , 830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Granite State Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 22
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Gunn v. Univ. Comm., to End War</i> , 399 U.S. 388 (1970).....	54
<i>Harbourside Place, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 958 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	55
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	28, 29
<i>Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	31

<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	49
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	xiv
<i>Lujan v Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25
<i>Lynch v. Baxley</i> , 744 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Madison v. Commissioner</i> , 761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	19, 41
<i>Mitsubishi Int’l Corp. v. Cardinal Textile Sales</i> , 14 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>New. Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	43
<i>Nice v. L-3 Communs. Vertex Aero. LLC</i> , 885 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Pearson v. Kemp</i> , 1:20-cv-04809-TCB (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2020).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	50
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	50



*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533, 555 (1964).....40

*Schmidt v. Lessard*,  
414 U.S. 473 (1974). (Aplts.’ Br. .).....53, 54

*SEC. v. Rapp*,  
304 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1962) .....36

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
750 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2014) .....52

*Siegel v. LePore*,  
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....56

*Simpson v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.*,  
744 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2014) .....20

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....26

*Stein v. Alabama Sec’y of State*,  
774 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2014) .....38

*Tashjian v. Republican Party*,  
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....46, 50

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....38

*Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC*,  
986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021) .....30

*United States v. Brown*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2021 WL 1821852 (U.S. 11th Cir. 2021).....19

*United States v. Classic*,  
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....52

*Wexler v. Anderson*,  
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006) .....39, 45, 46

*Williams v. Vermont*,  
472 U.S. 14 (1985).....39

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....19, 37

*Wood v. Raffensperger*,  
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) .....18, 27

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... xiv, xv, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... xi, xiii

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... xi, xiii

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....xi

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... xi, xiii

28 U.S.C. § 2202 ..... xi, xiii

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... xi, xiii, 6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-418(a) (2021) .....44

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-438(c).....2

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(D) .....xv

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b) .....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2).....33, 34, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) .....xiv

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....20, 33, 54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....	51
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 183-1-12-.19(1) .....	42
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 183-1-12-.07(1) .....	42
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	38
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	29, 30
U.S. Const. Amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....	28, 29, 38, 39
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	38
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	38
